

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46219-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-2018-881
)
 SPENCER EDWARD COX,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE STEVEN J. HIPPLER
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
Cox Has Failed To Show Error In The District Court’s Denial Of His Motion To Suppress.....	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Drug Dog’s Instinctive Act Of Entering The Interior Portions Of The Vehicle Was Not A Fourth Amendment Search And Did Not Violate Cox’s Fourth Amendment Rights	8
D. The District Court Implicitly Rejected Cox’s Assertion That The Idaho Constitution Provided Him More Protection Than The Fourth Amendment In the Circumstances Of This Case, And Cox Has Failed To Demonstrate That The District Court Erred In Reaching This Conclusion.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>California v. Acevedo</u> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	8
<u>CDA Dairy Queen Inc., v. State Insurance Fund</u> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013).....	17
<u>Felders ex rel. Smedley v. Malcom</u> , 755 F.3d 870 (10 th Cir. 2014)	11, 14
<u>Florida v. Harris</u> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013)	23
<u>Illinois v. Caballes</u> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	8, 23
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8
<u>Lester v. Salvino</u> , 141 Idaho 937, 120 P.3d 755 (Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1996).....	22
<u>Missouri v. Seibert</u> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	22
<u>State v. Arregui</u> , 44 Idaho 43, 254 P. 788 (1927)	16, 18, 21
<u>State v. Charpentier</u> , 131 Idaho 649, 962 P.2d 1033 (1998)	17
<u>State v. Diaz</u> , 144 Idaho 300, 160 P.3d 739 (2007).....	7, 20
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 163 Idaho 323, 413 P.3d 424 (Ct. App. 2017)	22
<u>State v. Donato</u> , 135 Idaho 469, 20 P.3d 5 (2001).....	17, 23
<u>State v. Gallegos</u> , 120 Idaho 894, 821 P.2d 949 (1991)	23
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 141 Idaho 277, 108 P.3d 424 (Ct. App. 2005)	8
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 720 P.2d 808 (Wash. 1986).....	17
<u>State v. Guzman</u> , 122 Idaho 981, 842 P.2d 660 (1992).....	16, 21
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 129 Idaho 426, 925 P.2d 1125 (Ct. App. 1996).....	23

<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 124 Idaho 374, 859 P.2d 972 (Ct. App. 1993)	24
<u>State v. Naranjo</u> , 159 Idaho 258, 359 P.3d 1055 (Ct. App. 2015).....	passim
<u>State v. Pettit</u> , 162 Idaho 849, 406 P.3d 370 (Ct. App. 2017)	16, 20, 21
<u>State v. Schaffer</u> , 133 Idaho 126, 982 P.2d 961 (Ct. App. 1999)	19
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 114 Idaho 746, 760 P.2d 1162 (1988).....	16, 18
<u>State v. Tucker</u> , 132 Idaho 841, 979 P.2d 1199 (1999)	8
<u>State v. Wheaton</u> , 121 Idaho 404, 825 P.2d 501 (1992).....	17, 19
<u>State v. Wigginton</u> , 142 Idaho 180, 125 P.3d 536 (Ct. App. 2005).....	8
<u>State v. Yeomans</u> , 144 Idaho 871, 172 P.3d 1146 (Ct. App. 2007)	8
<u>United States v. Gastelo-Armenta</u> , 2010 WL 1440451 (D. Neb. 2010).....	11
<u>United States v. Hutchinson</u> , 471 F.Supp.2d 497 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	11
<u>United States v. Lyons</u> , 486 F.3d 367 (8 th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<u>United States v. Pierce</u> , 622 F.3d 209 (3 rd Cir. 2010).....	10, 12
<u>United States v. Sharp</u> , 689 F.3d 616 (6 th Cir. 2012).....	10, 12
<u>United States v. Stone</u> , 866 F.2d 359 (10 th Cir. 1989).....	11, 12, 15
<u>United States v. Winningham</u> , 140 F.3d 1328 (10 th Cir. 1998)	10, 11, 15
<u>United States v. Woods</u> , 2008 WL 11396770 (D. Kan. 2008)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
